

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Traynor Law Firm, PC,

Plaintiff, Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

State of North Dakota, c/o Governor
Doug Burgum;

Defendant, Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

and

The Board of Ward County Commissioners,

Defendant and Appellee.

Supreme Ct. No. 20190310**Civil No. 51-2019-CV-00532****ORAL ARGUMENT WAIVED**

**APPEAL FROM THE AUGUST 15, 2019
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
WARD COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT****HONORABLE GARY H. LEE**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney GeneralBy: James E. Nicolai
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar ID No. 04789
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Email jnicolai@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	3
Statement of Facts.....	6
Standard of Review	8
Law and Argument.....	10
I. The District Court erred in awarding interest under N.D.C.C. § 47-14-05 sua sponte	10
II. Traynor Law Firm waived the right to claim interest pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 47-14-05	14
III. Interest is unavailable under Chapter 13-01.1 because the term “business” does not apply to legal services, and Chapter 44-11 itself does not authorize the payment of interest.....	21
IV. Without a written retainer agreement, the Traynor Law Firm should not be entitled to interest at its purported contract rate of 1.5% per month	29
V. The District Court erred in concluding the State of North Dakota, rather than Ward County, was responsible for paying for the Traynor Law Firm’s services	36
Conclusion.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Bearce v. Yellowstone Energy Dev., LLC,</u> 2019 ND 89, 924 N.W.2d 791	16
<u>B.J. Kadrmaz, Inc. v. Oxbow Energy, LLC,</u> 2007 ND 12, 727 N.W.2d 270	34
<u>City of Dickinson v. Thress,</u> 290 N.W. 653 (N.D. 1940)	43
<u>Clark v. Feldman,</u> 224 N.W. 167 (N.D. 1929)	30
<u>Dick v. Dick,</u> 434 N.W.2d 557 (N.D. 1989)	13
<u>Dunn v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2010 ND 41, 779 N.W.2d 628	17
<u>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Decker,</u> 2005 ND 173, 704 N.W.2d 857	16
<u>Fowler v. Fowler,</u> 463 N.W.2d 370 (Wis. Ct. App. 1990).....	11
<u>Hirschhorn v. Severson,</u> 319 N.W.2d 475 (N.D. 1982)	13
<u>Holen v. Hjelle,</u> 396 N.W.2d 290 (N.D. 1986)	48
<u>Hurt v. Freeland,</u> 1997 ND 194, 569 N.W.2d 266	12
<u>Johnson v. N.D. Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 428 N.W.2d 514 (N.D. 1988)	22, 23, 25, 26, 58
<u>Kilzer v. Binstock,</u> 339 N.W.2d 569 (N.D. 1983)	11
<u>Klundt v. Benjamin,</u> 2019 ND 160, 930 N.W.2d 116	12, 13

<u>Lagrone v. John Robert Powers Sch., Inc.</u> , 841 S.W.2d 34 (Tex. App. 1992)	11
<u>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</u> , 2018 ND 71, 908 N.W.2d 442	24
<u>Nelson v. McAlester Fuel Co.</u> , 2017 ND 49, 891 N.W.2d 126	8, 9
<u>Nieves v. Cirno</u> , 787 A.2d 650 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002)	11
<u>Menz v. Coyle</u> , 117 N.W.2d 290 (N.D. 1962)	24
<u>Overboe v. Brodshaug</u> , 2008 ND 112, 751 N.W.2d 177	33
<u>Rath v. Rath</u> , 2014 ND 171, 852 N.W.2d 377	13
<u>St. Alexis Med. Ctr. v. N.D. Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 2018 ND 36, 906 N.W.2d 343	19
<u>State v. Erickson</u> , 2011 ND 49, 795 N.W.2d 375	13
<u>State v. Romanick</u> , 2017 ND 42, 890 N.W.2d 803	7
<u>Thorn v. Silver</u> , 89 N.E. 943 (Ind. 1909)	26
<u>Trottier v. Bird</u> , 2001 ND 177, 635 N.W.2d 157	12
<u>Weeks v. Geiermann</u> , 2012 ND 63, 814 N.W.2d 792	18, 20
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.D. Const. art X, § 12(1)	24
N.D.C.C. ch. 10-33	41
N.D.C.C. ch. 13-01	30

N.D.C.C. ch. 13-01.1	15, 19, 20, 21, 26, 28, 29, 30, 58
N.D.C.C. ch. 44-11	5, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28, 46-50, 57, 58
N.D.C.C. ch. 47-14	14-18, 20
N.D.C.C. § 1-01-35.....	45
N.D.C.C. § 10-15-56(3)	41
N.D.C.C. § 10-33-81.....	41
N.D.C.C. § 11-16-06(2)	55
N.D.C.C. § 11-16-07.....	55
N.D.C.C. § 11-16-08.....	56
N.D.C.C. § 12-60-01.....	39
N.D.C.C. § 12-60-05.....	39
N.D.C.C. § 13-01.1-01.....	20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 58
N.D.C.C. § 13-01-14.1.....	18
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-05(2)	41
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-05(23)	48
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-05(27)	45
N.D.C.C. § 32-43-08(5)	41
N.D.C.C. § 38-14.1-36(1)	41
N.D.C.C. § 44-11-02(5)(a)	23, 53
N.D.C.C. § 47-14-05.....	4, 10, 13, 14, 18, 19, 26, 30, 58
N.D.C.C. § 54-12-03.....	5, 36-41, 43, 46-51, 54, 57
N.D.C.C. § 54-12-04.....	40
N.D.C.C. § 65-02-08.....	22, 23, 25, 26

Other Authorities

Cal. State Bar Standing Comm. on Prof'l Responsibility and Conduct, Formal Op. 1980-53 (1980) (1980 WL 19390 at *3)..... 30

Conn. Bar Ass'n Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Informal Op. 99-26 (1999) (1999 WL 958143 at *1-2)..... 30

D.C. Ethics Op. 310 (2001) <https://www.dcbar.org/bar-resources/legal-ethics/opinions/opinion310.cfm>..... 30

Fla. State Bar Ass'n Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Op. 86-2 (1986) (1986 WL 84406 at *1)..... 32

Neb. Judicial Ethics Comm., Op. 77-4 (1977) (1977 WL 445098 at *1)..... 30

N.J. Supreme Ct. Advisory Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Op. 293 (1974) (1974 WL 407798 at *2)..... 30

N.Y. State Bar Ass'n Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Op. 1165 (2019) (2019 WL 2117217 at *2)..... 30

N.C. State Bar, Formal Ethics Op. 3 (1998) (1998 WL 609804 at *2)..... 32

N.D.R. Pro. Conduct 1.5(a) 30, 32, 33, 34

Okla. Bar Ass'n Legal Ethics Comm., Op. 286 (1975) (1975 WL 40891 at *1)..... 30

Supreme Ct. of Tx. Prof'l Ethics Comm., Op. 409 (1984) (1984 WL 50127 at *1)..... 30

Va. Legal Ethics Op. 642 (1985) (1985 WL 1096646 at *1)..... 30
